IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ALACHUA (OUNTY, FLORIDA, ,
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA, CASE NO. 2010 CA 0478
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEE

COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEVY COUNTY,

FLORIDA, NASSAU COUNTY,

FLORIDA, PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA,

ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, and

SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA,

all of which are political subdivisions of

the State of Florida; the FLORIDA

ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.,

the FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, and

the FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS

ASSOCIATION, all of which are ~

corporations not for profit established

under Florida law,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

LARRY CRETUL, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the Florida
House of Representatives;

JEFF ATWATER, in his official
capacity as President of the Florida
Senate,

Defendants.
/

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
AND SUPPLEMENTAL RELIEF

Plaintiffs, ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, COLLIER COUNTY,

FLORIDA, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEVY



COUNTY, FLORIDA, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PASCO COUNTY,
FLORIDA, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SARASOTA COUNTY,
FLORIDA and GILCHRIST COUNTY, FLORIDA all of which are political
subdivisions of the State of Florida, the FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INC., the FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, and the FLORIDA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, which are corporations not for profit
established under Florida law, by and through their undersigned counsel, sue
Defendants, LARRY CRETUL, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Florida
House of Representatives; and JEFF ATWATER, in his official capacity as
President of the Florida Senate, and state as follows:
1. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This is an action for declaratory relief pursuant to Chapter 86, Florida
Statutes, seeking to declare Chapter 2009-49, Laws of Florida unconstitutional and
invalid.

2. Venue is proper in Leon County, Florida, pursuant to section 47.011,
Florida Statutes, as Leon County is the seat of government for the State of Florida,
and the principal place of business of the Speaker of the Florida House of

Representatives and the President of the Florida Senate.



II. PARTIES

3. Plaintiffs, ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, COLLIER COUNTY,
FLORIDA, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LEVY
COUNTY, FLORIDA, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PASCO COUNTY,
FLORIDA, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SARASOTA COUNTY,
FLORIDA and GILCHRIST COUNTY, FLORIDA (hereafter, collectively the
"Counties"), are political subdivisions of the State of Florida, duly organized and
validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida. Each of
the Counties have adopted ordinances imposing impact fees upon new
development seeking to have that development pay its fair share of the necessary
infrastructure to support it. Each of these impact fee ordinances fall under the
purview of Chapter 2009-49, Laws of Florida and are directly and adversely
affected by this legislation.

4. Plaintitf, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  COUNTIES, INC.
(hereafter, "FAC"), is a statewide association and corporation not for profit
organized and existing under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes for the purpose of
representing county government in Florida and protecting, promoting, and
improvin-g the mutual interests of all counties in the State. Among the express
purposes for which FAC was organized is to defend the "rights . . . of county

government under any constitutional provision [and] statute. . . ."” FAC currently
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has 66 of the 67 counties within the State of Florida as members and a substantial
number of its members have enacted impact fee ordinances which fall under the
purview of Chapter 2009-49, Laws of Florida and are directly and adversely
affected by this legistation.

5. Plaintiff, FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES (hereafter, the "League of
Cities"), is a statewide association and corporation not for pfofit organized and
existing under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes for the purpose of representing
minicipal government in Florida and protecting, promoting, and improving the
mutual interests of all cities in the State. Among the express purposes of the
League of Cities is to ". . . represent its members before various legislative,
executive and judicial branches of government on issues pertaining to the welfare
of its members." The League of Cities currently represents over 400 municipalities
within the State of Florida and a substantial number of its members have enacted
impact fee ordinances which fall under the purview of Chapter 2009-49, Laws of
Florida and are directly and adversely affected by this legislation.

6. Plaintiff, FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION (the
"School Boards Ass'n"), is a statewide association and corporation not for profit
organized and existing under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes for the purpose of
representing school districts in Florida and protecting, promoting, and improving

the mutual interests of all school districts in the State. It represents all School
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Board members within the State of Florida and has been the collective voice for all

School Districts in the State since 1930. A substantial number of the members of
the School Boards Assm have specifically requested the respective county, within

which they are located, to adopt school impact fee ordinances which impose

impact fees to help fund needed educational infrastructure. Those counties within

which they are located, and pursuant to the School Boards' request, have adopted

school impact fees which impose impact fees upon new development requiring that

development to pay its fair share of the costs for the educational facilities

necessary to serve it. The School Boards receive the proceeds of those impact fees

and utilize such revenues solely for the provision of capital improvements needed

to serve new development within their jurisdiction. Each School Board is the

intended beneficiary of each educational impact fee collected pursuant to those

county ordinances. These school impact fee ordinances fall under the purview of .
Chapter 2009-49, Laws of Florida and are directly and adversely affected by the

provisions of 2009-49, Laws of Florida.

7. Defendant, LARRY CRETUL ("Speaker Cretul"), is a duly elected
member of the Florida Legislature, a body created and operating pursuant to
Article ‘I.H of the Florida Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, with its

principal place of business in Leon County, Florida. Representative Cretul



currently serves as Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives, and he is sued
in his official capacity as the head of the Ilorida House of Representatives.

8. Defendant, JEFF ATWATER ("President Atwater"), 1s a duly elected
member of the Florida Legislature, a body created and operating pursuant to
Article TIT of the Florida Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, with its
principal place of business in Leon County, Florida. Senator Atwater currently
serves as President of the Florida Senate, and he is sued in his official capacity as
the head of the Florida Senate. (Collectively, Mssrs. Cretul and Atwater and their
respective legislative bodies will hereafter be referred to as the "Legislature.”)

III. GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

9. During the 2009 Legislative Session, the Legislature adopted Council
Substitute for Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 227 ("HB 227") and the
Govemor signed the bill into law on May 21, 2009. A copy of HB 227 is attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference. That legislation was codified
as Chapter 2009-49, Laws of Florida (the "Act"). A copy of Chapter 2009-49 is
attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated by reference.

10. The Act amended section 163.31801, Florida Statutes, and imposed
significant restrictions on the ability of local governments to impose impact fees
for the funding of growth related infrastructure in the aggregate. The language of

the Act reads as follows:



(5) In any action challenging an impact fee, the
government has the burden of proving by a
preponderance of the evidence that the imposition or
amount of the fee meets the requirements of state legal
precedent or this section. The court mav not use a
deferential standard.

11.  Prior to its adoption, legislative staff for both the Florida House of
Representatives and the Florida Senate performed an analysis of their respective
bills and their potential impact. The staff analysis of both the Florida House of
Representatives and the Florida Senate determined that the legislation implicated
the provisions of Article VII, Section 18 of the Florida Constitution, and that the
approval of each House of the Legislaturg: by two-thirds of its membership was
required for it to be enacted. A copy of the Florida Senate Bill Analysis and Fiscal
Impact Statement for CS/SB 580, the Senate companion bill, is attached hereto as
Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference. A copy of the House of
Representatives Staff Analysis of CS/CS/HB 227, the House bill, is attached hereto
as Exhibit "D" and incorporated by reference. Notwithstanding that the analyses
provided that the approval of each House of the Legislature by two-thirds of its
membership was required for it to be enacted, the Legislature failed to do so. The
House of Representatives of the Legislature approved HB 227 by the requisite two-

thirds vote but the Senate did not approve HB 227 by the requisite two-thirds vote.



12.  The rights, status and legal relations of the Plaintiffs are or will be
adversely affected by the Act, and the Plaintiffs seek this Court's determination and
declaration of the validity of said law, as well as supplemental relief.

13.  All conditions precedent to the filing of the action have occurred or

otherwise have been waived.

VIOLATION OF ARTICLE V, SCE%I’i‘I;gI\II 2, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
(UNAUTHORIZED ADOPTION BY LEGISLATURE OF COURT RULE)

14, Plai.ntiffs reassert the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through
13, ihclusive. : | -

15.  The Counties, FAC, fi}f: League of Cities, and the School Boards
Assn sue Speaker Cretul and President Atwater, in their official capacities, for a
judicial declaration of the constitutionality of the Act.

16. | U'nder the provisions of Article V, Section 2 of the Florida
Constitution, the Supreme Court is the exclusive province for the adoption of rules
relating to practice and procedure in all state courts. The burden of proof
established for the judicial determination of the validity of impact fees and concept

of judictal deference to their legislative implementation by ordinance are well

established court rules of practice and procedure ingrained in clear precedent.



17.  The determinations as to the respective burdens of proof that apply in
courts of the State of Florida are matters of procedure, which therefore may not be
established by the Legislature.

18.  The provisions of the Act require that a governmental entity sued in a
court of the State of Florida over the validity of its impact fees must now assume
the burden of proving that its actions were lawful. The provisions of the Act now
require that the Defendants and not the Plaintiffs must meet the burden of
establishing the validity of its impact fees. Such provisions constitute a court rule
of practice and procedure.

19. The power of the Legislature over rules of court practice and
procedure is constitutionally limited in Article V, section 2, Florida Constitution,
to general law repealer of a court rule if enacted by 2/3 vote of the membership of
each house of the Legislature. The repeal of court rules on practice and procedures
in the judicial construction of valid impact fees did not receive the requisite 2/3
vote in the Florida Senate.

20. The Act seeks to either establish a new court rule of practice and
procedure relating to the burden of proof beyond the constitutional power of the
Legislature or to repeal the existing court rules on the constitutional validity of

impact fees imposed by county or municipal ordinance without the requisite 2/3



vote of the membership of each house of the Legislature in violation of Article V,
section 2, Florida Constitution.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court declare that the Act
is unconstitutional, as a. violation of Article V of the Florida Constitution.

COUNT I
VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS
PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

(ARTICLE 11, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION)

21. Plaintiffs reassert the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through
13, inclusive.

22.  The Counties, FAC, the League of Cities and the School Boards Assn
sue Speaker Cretul and‘ President Atwater, in their official capacities, for a judicial
declaration as to the constitutionality of the Act.

23.  Under the provisions of the Act, courts of the State of Florida are
directed to not apply a deferential standard in considering the validity of impact
fees adopted or imposed by cities and counties.

24. In the context of impact fees, this deferential standard is applied in
two contexts. The first is that findings of fact made by the governing bodies of

counties and cities acting in their legislative context are entitled to deference by the

courts. The second deferential standard is that impact fee ordinances, like all
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legislative acts, are presumed to be valid by the courts. These deferential standards
as applied to impact fee ordinances are eliminated by the Act.

25.  The basis of the deferential standard is derived from the separation of
powers among the Executive, Legislative and Judicial branches of government as
provided for by the Constitution of the State of Florida. FEach branch of
government 1s separate but equal unit of government. The deference to be applied
between the respective branches of government is based upon this separation of
powers.

26.  Such deferential standard is constitutionally strengthened in the 1968
conétitutional revision by the power of‘ local selfwgovem.ment provided to or
contemplated for counties and municipalities. Such constitutional power of home
rule powers has been comprehensively implemented in section 125.01, Florida
Statutes, for counties and section 166.021, Florida Statutes, for municipalities. In
the exercise of their constitutional and statutory home rule powers, a county or
municipal ordinance is a legislative act entitled to the same separation of powers
protections as a special act or general law enacted by the Legislature.

27.  The requirement of applying a deferential standard by the judicial to a
legislative enactment is not derived by statute, but rather the Constitution itself. As

such, the Legislature has no authority to amend the Constitution by statute and
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direct the Courts of the State of Florida to ignore the deferential standard to be
applied to legislative enactments.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court issue a final
judgment declaring that the Act is unconstitutional in violation of Article V of the

Flonda Constitution.

COUNT 11
VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 18(b),
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
(RESTRICTIONS ON ABILITY TO RAISE REVENUES)

28.  Plaintiffs reassert the.allegations contained in Paragraph 1 through 13,
inclusive,

29. The Counties, FAC and the League of Cities sue Speaker Cretul and
President Atwater, in their official capacities, for a judicial declaration as the

constitutionality of the Act.

30.  Article VII, Section 18(a) of the Florida Constitution states, in
pertinent part, as follows:

(a) No county or municipality shall be bound by
any general law requiring such county or municipality to
spend funds or to take an action requiring the expenditure
of funds unless the legislature has determined that such
law fulfills an important state interest and unless: funds
have been appropriated that have been estimated at the
time of enactment to be sufficient to fund such
expenditure; the legislature authorizes or has authorized a
county or municipality to enact a funding source not
available for such county or municipality on February 1,

12



31.
municipalities which adopt impact fees, or currently have impact fees in effect, to
spend funds and take actions requiring the expenditure' of funds, in that they

mandate that they must assume additional burdens which would not normally exist

1989, that can be used to generate the amount of funds
estimated to be sufficient to fund such expenditure by a
simple majority vote of the goveming body of such
county or municipality; the law requiring such
expenditure is approved by two-thirds of the membership
in each house of the legislature; the expenditure is
required to comply with a law that applies to all persons

~simularly  sitwated, including the state and local

governments; or the law is either required to comply with
a federal requirement or required for eligibility for a
federal  entitlement, which federal requirement
specifically contemplates actions - by counties or
municipalities for compliance.

The provisions and requirements of the Act require counties and

prior to the adoption of that provision,

32.

mterest. Further, none of the other additional conditions required by Article VII,

The Legislature failed to find that this law fulfills an important State

Section 18(a) to make this provision effective were present.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court declare that the Act

is unconstitutional in violation of Article VII, Section 18 of the Florida

Constitution, and that no county or city is bound by its provisions.
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COUNT IV
VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 18(a),
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
(UNFUNDED MANDATE)
33.  Plamtiffs reassert the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through

13, inclusive,
34.  The Counties, FAC, and the League of Cities sue Speaker Cretul and

President Atwater, in their official capacities, for a judicial declaration as to the

constitutionality of the Act.

35. Article VII, Section 18(b) of the Florida Constitution states, in

pertinent part, as follows:

(b)  Except upon approval of each house of the
legislature by two-thirds of the membership, the
legislature may not enact, amend, or repeal any general
law if the anticipated effect of doing so would be to
reduce the authority that municipalities or counties have

to raise revenues in the aggregate, as such authority
exists on February 1, 1989.

36. The Act requires that in any challenge of an 1mpact fee, the respective
governmental entity will have the burden of proving by a preponderance of the
evidence that the imposition of the amount of the fee meets the requi:ements of
state legal precedent or section 163.31801, Florida Statutes. The provision of the

Act applies to both new and existing impact fees adbpted by counties and cities.
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37.  The Act substantially alters the ability of local governments to impose
or collect impact fees and places significant restrictions on the ability of cities and
counties to raise revenue through impact fees in the aggregate.

38. The Act was not adopted by the requisite two-thirds vote of both the
House of Representatives and the Florida Senate, and therefore, it is not valid and
enforceable and constitutes an unlawful mandate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court issue a final
declaration determining that the Act is unconstitutional in violation of Article VII,
Seétion 18 of the Florida Constitution.

¢h
DATED this / q day of February, 2010.

by 4 o

GREGORY T. STEWART
Florida Bar No. 203718
HARRY F. CHILES
Florida Bar No. 0306940
CARLY J. SCHRADER
Florida Bar No. 14675

Nabors, GGiblin & Nickerson, P.A.

1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 224-4070

(850) 224-4073 (Facsimile)
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EDWARD A. DION
Florida Bar No. 267732
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
208 S.E. Sixth Street

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 525-8000

(954) 525-8331 (Facsimile)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by U.S. Mail to JONATHAN A. GLOGAU, ESQUIRE, Chief, Complex
Litigation, Office of the Attorney General, PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee,

¥
Florida 32399-1050, this g day of February, 2010.

(o1 s

CARLYJACHRADER
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CS/CS/HER 227, Engrossed 2 2008

A bill to be entitled
Zn act relating to impact fees; amending s. 163.31801,
F.S.; requiring the government to prove certain elements
of an impact fee by a prepecnderance of the evidence;
prohibiting a court from using a deferential standard in a

court action; providing an effective date.
Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Subsecticns (35) and (6) are added to =szction
163,31801, Florida Statutes, to read:

163.31801 Impact fees; short title; intent; definitions;
ordinances levying impact fees.—--

(5} In any action challenging an impact fee, the

government has the burden of proving by a preponderance cof the

svidence that the impositicon or amount of the fee meets the

requirements of state legal precedent or this section. The court

may not use a deferential standard.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 2008.
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CHAPTER 2009-49

Council Substitute for
Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 227

An act relating to impact fees; amending s. 163.31801, F.5,; requiring
the government to prove certain elements of an impact fze by a
preponderance of the evidence; prohibiting a court from using a '
Geferential standard in a court action; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Subsections (5) and (6} are added to section 163.31801, Flerida
Statutes, to read:

163.31801 Impact fees; short title; intent; definiticns; ordinances levying
impact fees.—

(5} In anv action challenging an impact fee, the government has the
burden of proving by & preponderance of the evidence that the imposition
or amount of the fee meets the reguirements of state legal precedent or this
section. The court may not use a deferential standard,

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 2009,
Approved by the Governor May 21, 2009,
Filed in Office Secretary of State May 21, 2009.

1
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The Fiorida Senate
BILL ANALYSIS AND FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

{This document is based on the provisions contained in the legislation as of the latest date iisted below.)

Prepared By: The Professicnal Staff of the Transponation and Economic Develapment Appropriations Commities
p

BILL: CS/SB 380

INTRODUCER:  Judiciary Commitiee, Senator Haridopolos and others

SUBJECT: Impact Fees/Challenges
DATE: April 17, 2009 REVISED:
ANALYST STAFF DIRECTOR REFERENCE ACTION

Wolfgang Yeatman CA Fav/l amendment

Treadwell Maclure e Fav/CS

Fournier McKee : T Favorable

Noble TA Pre-meeting

O i SV U I N6 I
]
£
<1
4]
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Plaase see Section VIl for Additional Information:

A, COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE..... E Statement of Substantial Changes

B, AMENDMENTS e D Technical amendments were recommended
D Amendmenis wera recommeanded
D Significant amandments were recommenced

1, Summary:

This bill creates a “preponderance of the evidence™ burden of proof for the government in cases
challenging the imposition or amount of an impact fee. In effect, the government will be required
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the imposition or amount of the impact fee
meets the requirements of state legal precedent or the statute governing impact fees. In addition,
the bill precludes the court from using a deferential standard.

This bill substantially amends section 163.31801, Florida Statutes.
[t.  Present Situation:

The Florida Constitution grants local governments broad home rule authority. Specifically, non-
charter county governments may exercise those powers of self-government that are provided by
general or special law.! Those counties operating under a county charter have all powers of self-
government not inconsistent with general law, or special law approved by the vote of the

PFra. CowsT. art VITL s 1.
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BrLL: CS/SB 580 ' Page 2

electors.” Likewise, municipalities have those governmental, corporate, and propristary powers
that enable them to conduct municipal government, perform their functions and provide services,
and exercise any power for municipal purposes, except as otherwise provided by law.’

Current law enumerates the powers and duties of all county governments, unless preempted on a
particular subject by general or special law. Those powers inctude the provision of fire
protection, ambulance services, parks and recreation, libraries, museums and other cultural
facilities, waste and sewage collection and disposal, and water and alternative water supplies.
Municipalities are afforded broad home rule powers except: annexation, merger, exercise of
ex’m‘%‘cen‘itoz‘ial power, and subjects prohibited by the federal, state, or county constitutions or
law. '

Given these constitutional and statutory powers, local governments may use & variety of revenus
sources to fund services and improvements without express statutory authorization.” Special
assessments, impact fees, franchise fees, and user fees or service charges are examples of these
home rule revenue sources.’

Impact Fees

Impact fees are enacted by local home rule ordinance. These fees require total or partial payment
to counties, municipalities, special districts, and school districts for the cost of additional
infrasfructure necessary es a result of new development. Impact fees are tailored to meet the
infrastructure needs of new growth at the local level As a result, impact fee calculations vary
from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and from fee to fee. Impact fees also vary extensively depending
on local costs, capacity needs, resources, and the jocal government’s determination to charge the
full cost of the fee’s earmarked purposes.

Florida Impact Fee Review Task Force
In 2003, the Legislature created the Florida Impact Fee Review Task Force (Task Force). The
15-member Task Force was charged with surveying the current use of impact fees, reviewing

current impact fee case law, and meking recommendations as to whether statutory direction was
necessary with respect to specific impact fee topics. The Task Force concluded that:

o Impact fees are 2 growing source of revenue for infrastructure in Florida;

* FLA. CONST. art VIIL 5. 1(g).

* FLA. CONST. art VIIL 5. 2(b). See also 5. 166.021{1}, F.5.

¢ Section 125.01, F.8.

* Section 166,021, F.8.

¢ The exercise of home rule powers by local governments is constrained by whether an inconsistent provision or cutright
prohibition exists in the constitution, general law, or special law regarding the power at issue. Counties and municipalities
cannot Jevy a tax without express swtutory authorization because the constitution specifically prevents them from doing so.
See FLA. CONST. art, VI, s. 1. However, local governments may levy special assessments and a variety of fees absent any
general law prohibiuon provided such home rule source meets the relevant legal sufficiency tests.

" Fora catalogue of such revenue sources, see the most recent editions of the Legislative Commitiee on Intergovernmental
Relations Local Government Financial Informarion Handbook and the Florida Tax Handbook published jointly by the
Fiordz Senate Finance and Taxation Committes, the House of Representatives Committee on Fiscal Policy and Resources,
the Office of Economic and Demographic Research, and the Florida Department of Revenue.



BILL: CS/SB 580 Page 3

s Local governments in Florida do not have adequate revenue generating resources with which
to meet the demand for infrastructure within their jurisdictions;

e Without impact fees, Florida’s growth, vitality, and levels of service would be seriously
compromised;

o Lmpact fees are a revenue option for Florida’s local governments to meet the nfrastructure
needs of their residents;

¢ Because Florida comprises & wide variety of local governments - small and large, urban and
rural, high growth and stable, built out and vacant land — each with diverse infrastrocture
needs, a uniform impact fee statute would not serve the state;

» Impact fees must remain flexible to address the infrastrocture needs of the specific
jurisdiction; and

o+  Statutory direction on impact fees is needed to address and clarify certain issues regarding
impact fees.

The Task Force voted against recommending statutory guidance regarding the legal burden of
proof for impact fee ordinance challenges. '

Statutory Authority for Impact Fees

Tn 2006, the Legislature enacted s. 163.31801, F.S., to provide requirements and procedures to be
followed by a_county, municipality, or special district when it adopts an impact fee. By statute,
an impact fee ordinance adopted by local government must, at a minimum, inciude the following
elements:

e Reguire that the calculation of the impact fee be based on the most recent and localized data;

¢ Provide for accounting and reporting of impact fee coliections and expenditures; if a local
government imposes an impact fee to address ifs infrastructure needs, the entity must account
for the revenues and expenditures of such impact fee in a separate accounting fund;

« Limit administrative charges for the collection of impact fees to actual costs;

« Reguire that notice be provided at least 90 days before the effective date of a new or
amended impact fee; and o

o Address whether credits should be granted for future local tax payments for capital
improvements, outside funding sources, and in-kind contributions from developers.

Existing law encouragss “the use of innovative jand development regulations which include
_provisions such as transfer of development rights, incentive and inchusionary zoning, planned-
unit development, impact fees, and performance zoning.”®

Current law also provides that an independent special fire control district that has been
authorized to impose an impact fee by special act or general law may establish a schedule of
impact fees; in compliance with standards set by law for new construction, to pay for the cost of
neww facilities and construction.’ These fees must be kept separate from the other revenues of the
district and used exclusively to acquire, purchase, or construct the facilities needed to provide
fire protection and emergency services 10 new construction. The district’s board is required fo

8 Qecrion 163.3202(3), F.5.
¥ Seotion 191.009(4), F.S.



BILL: CS/SB 580 Page 4

maintain adequate records to ensurs the fess are expended only for permissible faciliies and
equipment.

" Section 380.06, F.S., governs developments of regional impact (DRI). I the development
order for 2 DRI requires a developer to contribute land or & public facility, to construct or expand
the facility, or to pay for the acquisition or expansion or construction, and the developer is also
subject to an impact fee imposed by local ordinance, the local government must establish and
implement a2 procedure for the developer to receive a credit of the development order fee toward
the impact fee for the same need. Alsa, if the local government imposes or increases an impact
fee after the development order for 2 DRI has been issued, the developer may petition the local
government for a credit for any contribution required by the development order toward the
impact fee for the same need. This section authorizes the local government and a developer to
enter into “capital contribution front-ending agreements™ as part of a development order for a
DR that allows a developer or his or her successor to be reimbursed for voluntary contributions
paid in excess of his or her fair share,""

Dual Rational Nexus Test

There have been & number of court decisions that address impact fee challenge . For example,
in Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County, B the Fourth District Court of Appeal addressed the
validity of a county ordinance that required a developer, as a condition of plat approval, to
dedicate land or pay a fee for the expansion of the county level park system 1o accommodate the
new residents of the proposed development. The court found that a reasonzble dedication or
impact fee requirement is permissible if it offsets needs that are sufficiently attributable to the
new development end the fees collected are adequately earmarked for the benefit of the residents
of the new development.'® In order to show the impact fee meets those requirements, the local
government must demnonstrate & rational nexus between the need for additional public facilities
end the proposed development. In addition, the local government must show the funds are
earmarked for the provision of public facilities to benefit the new residents.'® Because the
ordinance at issue satisfied these requirements, the court affirmed the circuit court’s validation of
the impact fee ordinance.' '

The Florida Supreme Court addressed the application of impact fees for school facilities 1n St
Johns County v. Northeast Builders Association, Tne.V The ordinance at issue conditioned the
issuance of a new building permit on the payment of an impact fee. Those fees that were
collected were placed in a trust fund for the school board to expend solely “to acquire, construct,

10 Section 380,06, F.S., governs the DRI program and establishes the basic process for DRI review, The DRI program 182
process to provide state and regional review of local 1and use decisions regarding large developments that, because of thelr
character, magnitude, or locaton, would have a substantial effect on the health, safety, or welfare of the ¢itzens of more than
one county.

1 Section 380.06(16)c), F.S.

1 See, e.g., Conrraciors & Builders Ass'nv. Citv ¢f Dunedin, 329 50, 2d 314 (Fla. 1876}, Home Builders and Congractors’
Association v. Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 446 So. 2d 140 {Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

©® mollywood, Ine. v. Broward County, 431 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

" 1d at 611,

P Jd at611-12.

1 at 614

7 St Johns County v. Northeast Builders Association, Inc., 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1981}
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expand and equip the educational sites and educational capital facilities necessitated by new
development.™® Also, the ordinance provided for a system of credits to fee-payers for land
contributions or the construction of educational facilities. This ordinance required funds not
expended within six years to be returned, along with interest on those funds, to the current
landowner upon applica‘u‘ion.19 :

The court applied the dual rational nexus test and found the county met the first prong of the test,
wut not the second. The builders in Northeast Builders Association, Inc., argued that many of the
residences in the new development would have ne impact on the public school system. The court
found the county’s determination that every 100 residential units would result in the addition of
44 students in the public school system was sufficient and, therefore, concluded the first prong of

the test was satisfied. However, the court found that the ordinance did not restrict the use of the
fundgoto sufficiently ensure that such fees would be spent to the benefit of those who paid the
fees.

Recent decisions have further clarified the extent to which impact fees may be imposed. In
Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, the Florida Supreme Court ruled that when a
residential development has no potential to increase schaol enroliment, public school impact fees
may not be imposed.”! In the City of Zephyrhills v. Wood, the district court upheld an impact fee
on a recently purchased and renovated building, finding that structural changes had

. . . 2
corresponding impacts on the city’s water and sewer system.‘2 :

As developed under case law, a legally sufficient impact fee has the following characteristics:

o The fee is levied on new development, the expansion of existing development, or a change n
land use that requires additional capacity for public facilities;

s The fee represents a proportional share of the cost of public facilities needed to serve new
development;

s The fee is earmarked and expended for the benefit of those in the new development who have
paid the fee; - .

o The fee is 2 one-time charge, although collection may be spread over a period of timne;

o The fee is earmarked for capital outlay only and is not expended for operating costs; and

o The fee-payers receive credit for the contributions toward the cost of the increased capacity
for public facilitiss.

Burden of Proof and Standard of Review

The obligation to prove a material fact in issue is known as the burden of proof. Generally, in a
Jegal action the burden of proof is on the party who asserts the proposition to be established and

' 14 at 637 (citing St. Johns County, Fla., Ordinance §7-60, 5. 10(B) (Oct. 20, 1987,

Y rd ar 637,

20 74 at 630, Because the St. Johns County ordinance was not effective within a municipaliry absent ap in erlocal agreement
Lerween the county and municipality, there was the possibility that impact fees could be used to build & school for
development within 2 munieipality that is not subject to the impact fee.

% Polusia County v. Aberdeen at Grmond Beach, 760 So. 26 126, 134 (Fla. 2000). Votusia County had imposed a school
impact fee o1 & mobile home park for persons aged 55 and older.

2 City of Zephyrhills v. Wood , 831 So. 2d 223 (Fia. 2d DCA 2002).
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the burden can shift between parties as the case progresses. The level or degree of proof that s
required 2s 1o a particular issue is referred to as the standard of proof. In most civil actions, the
party asserting a claim or affirmative defense must prove the claim or defense by a
preponderance of the evidence.” The preponderance of the evidence (alsc known as the “greater
weight of evidence™) standard of proof requires that the factfinder determine whether a fact
sought to be proved is more probebie than not.

For impact fee cases, the dual rational nexus test states that the government must prove:

¢ =z rational nexus between the need for additional capital facilities and the growth in
population generated by the development; and :

e 2 rational nexus between the expenditures of the funds collected and the benefits accruing
to the developm ent.™

Although the chalienger has to plead his or her case and aliege a cause of action, it eppears that
beyond the pleading phase, the court has placed the burden of proof on the local government to
satisfy the dual rational nexus test. Some parties have argued that the standard evolving in
Florida is that an imspact fee will be upheld if it is “fairly debatable” that the fee satisfies the dual
rational nexus test.” In Folusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, the Florida Supreme
Court rephrased the standard as a “reasonzbiensss™ test.?® Although the standard is not clearly
defined, the courts have generally notsequired a local government 10 defend its impact fee by a
preponderance of the evidence.

Effect of Proposed Changes:

The bill amends s. 163.31801, F.S., fo codify the burden of proof for impact fee ordinance
challenges. The bill places the burden of proof on the government to prove by a preponderance
of the evidence that the imposition or amount of the fee meets the requirements of state legal
precedent or s. 163.31801, F.5. Some courts may not consistently place the burden on the
government in impact fee challenges. The bill makes 1t clear that the government bears the
burden of proof in impact fee chalienges.

Currently, in impact fee chalienges, the government has the burden of satisfying the dual rational
exus test and the statutory requirements associated with impact fees. Howevar, the bill provides
that the government has the burden of establishing that the impact fee meets the requirernents of
state precedent or the statutory reguirements. If it is the intent of the Legislature to require the
government to satisfy both the substantive tests established by the judiciary and the relevant

statutory requirements, it may wish to change the conjunction “or™ to “and.”

The bill also prohibits the courts from applying a deferential standard. In practice, courts wili be

preciuded from using the “fairly debatable” standard when evaluating impact fee challenges. The
fairly debatable standard is most widely applicable in land use cases and 18 & “highly deferential

2 5 Fla Prac., Civil Practice s. 16:1 (2009 d.).

¥ See St Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Ass'n, Inc., 383 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1
2% See the Florida Impact Review Task Force, Final Report & Recommendations (Feb. 1,

).

1991
2006 ), available at

http/fwww. floridaleir. gov/askforee. cfm (Tast visited Mar. 17, 2009}
W polusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, 760 So. 24 126 (Fla. 20007,
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" standard requiring approval of a planning action if reasonable persons couid differ as to its

. ki . . . . ' . - .
propriety.””" This standard requires cererence 10 the policy-making function of a board when
acting in a legislative capacity, providing that its actions i1l be sustained as long as they are

. N A i
fairly debatable. !

1t is not clear if the bill's refarence to “state legal precedent” will only capture case law as it now
stands, or if it will capture the evolving state of the law as cases regarding impact fee challenge
are decided by the courts. When a general cross-reference appears in a statute, cOurts will treat
the cross-reference as incorporating future amendments. Specific references included in statutes

il usually be treated as a reference to the other statute or law as it existed at the time the
reference was adopted. A court’s interpretation of this provision will likely turn on its conclusion
of whether the reference to “state legal precedent™ is specific or general.

The bill provides an effective date of July 1, 2009,
Constitutional issues:

Al Municipality/County Mandates Restrictions:

Section 18, Art. VIL State Constitution, provides that except upon approval by two-thirds
of the members of each house, the Legislature may not enact, amend, or repel any general
18% if the anticipated effect of doing s& would reduce the autherity that municipalities or
counties have to raise revenues in the aggregate, as such authority exists on February I,
1989, Because this bill does not qualify for one of the exceptions or exemptions provided
ins. 18, Art. VIL State Constitution, and reduces the authenity of local governments to
impose impact fees, the bill does fall under the mandate provisions of s, 18, Art. VII,
State Constitution, and may require a two-thirds vote of the membership of each house of

the Legislature.

B. F’ubiig Records/Open Mestings lssues:
None.

C. Trust Funds Restrictions:
None.

0. Other Constitutional lssuss:

Tn a federal or state constitutional case, standards of review and burdens of proof can
become constitutional issues. The argument might be made that it is within the purview
of the courts and not the Legislature to interpret the constitution. This raises a '
constitutional separation of powers issue. In this bill, the language forbidding the courts
to use a more deferential standard of review, though reasonable in general, may
emphasize the separation of powers problem if ap impact {ze is challenged on a

2 fland, Inc. v. Ciny of Bradenton Beack, 884 So.2d 107 (Fie. 2d DCA 2004),
2 5oy JUR 2d Building, Zoning, and Land Conrrols s. 246.
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constitutional basis. Impact fees are open 1o being challenged on a num%er of state and
federal constitutional grounds mcludﬁncr federal and state takings cleims,” challenges
that it is an improperly enacted tax,’’ and challengns that it violates the state
constitutional requirement for free public schools,”

V. Fiscal Impact Statement:

A.  Taxlkes lssues:

The Revenue Estimating Conference has determined that this bill has a negative but
ind.etsrmmaa, impact on local government revenue.

B. Private Sector impact:

The bill clarifies that the government bears the burden of proof in impact fee cases. In
addition, courts will be preciuded from applying a deferential standard to the challenge,
which usually favors the local government. As a result, in some instances, individuals and
developers may be more successful in suits challenging the assessment of these fees.

C. Govemment Sector impact:

The prepdnderance of the evidence burden of proof is likely less deferential to local
governments than the inconsistent deference courts currently afford impact fees.
Therefore, there meay be an increase in litigation challenging impact fees, and those
impact fees that do not have data and analysis to show that they meet th dual rational
nexus test are more likely to be struck down on constitutional grounds.

Vi Technical Deficiencies:

None.

Vi,  Related lssues:

Nomne.

VL Additional Information:

A Commiitee Substitute — Statement of Substantial Changes:
{Summarizing differences berween the Comumittee Substitute and the prior version of the bill.)

CS by Judiciary on April 1, 2009
The committee substitute incorporates the traveling amendment adopted in the

Commitiee on Community Affairs (Barcode 666974). The committee substifute:

29
3¢
3

¥ 118, CONST. amend. V; *LA Const, art. 1, s. 9.
Fra, CONST, art. VIL 5.
D FLa. CONST. art, IX, s, 1
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»  Provides that the government, not the challenger, bears the burden of proof by a
preponderance of the evidence in impact fee challenge cases; and

o Specifies that the “court may not use a deferential standard” rather than the “court
may not use a deferential standard that favors either pariy.”

B. Amendaments:

None.

This Senate Bill Analysis does not reflect the intent or official position of the bill's introducer or the Fiorida Senate.




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES STAFF ANALYSIS

SiLL & CSiCs/RE 227 Impact Fees
SPONSOR(S): Economic Development & Community Affairs Policy Council, Aubuchon, and others
TIiED BILLS:  None IDEN./SIM. BILLS: S8 530
REFERENCE . ACTION ANALYST STAFF DIRECTOR
1y Miitary & Local Affaire Policy Committes 12Y, 0N, AsCS Fudas Hoagland
2)  Civil Justice & Counts Policy Committee MY, 0N Bond De la Faz

3y Economic Davelopment & Community Affairs Policy
Coungi 15Y, 0N, AsCS Fudae Tinker

SUMMARY ANALYSIS

An impact fee is a cost imposed on new ~onstruction to account for the impact of such construction on the
community's infrastructure. Impact fess are created and amended by local ordinance. Under current iaw, the
courts will uphold an ordinance adopted by & local government against a person challenging the adoption of
the ordinance if thers is any “fairly debatable” cause for upholding the ordinance. This fairly debatabie
standard of review is considered difficult to overcome by & chalienger.

This bill requires that, should any parson chalienge an impact fee, the governmant entity that enacted the
ordinance must show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the imposition or amount of the fee meets the
requirements of state isgal precedent or law, This bill also providss that the court may not use a deferential
standard of review. The bill prohibits any increase in impact fees, except when the impact fes is pledged to the
retirement of debt. This iimitation expires July 1, 2011, '

The Revenue Estimating Conference has determined that the provisions of this bill will have a negative
indeterminate impact on local governments,

This bill may be a mandate requiring & two-thirds vote of the membership to be enacted.

This documeant does not reflect the intent or official position of the bill sponsor or House of Representatives,
STORAGE NAME: 0227 EDCA.doe
DATE; 4242009 .
Exhibit "'p"



HOUSE PRINCIPLES

Members are encouraged to evaluats proposed legislation in light of the foliowing guiding principies of the
House of Representaiives

» Balance the siate budget.

« Creais @ lzgal and regulatory environment that fosters economic growth and lob creation.
+ Lower the tax burden on families and businesses.

« Reverse or rastrain the growth of government.

o Promote public safaty.

« Promote educstional accountability, excellence, and choice.

« Foster respact for the family and for innocent human life.

« Protect Florida’s natural beauty.

FULL ANALYS!S

[. SUBSTANTIVE ANALYSIS

A. EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES:

impact fees are enacted by local homs rule ordinance. They require total or partial payment to
counties, municipalities, special districts, and school districts for the cost of additional infrastructurs
necessary as a result of new development. Impact fees are tailored to meet the infrastructure needs of
new growth at the local level, As a result, impact fee calcuiations vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction
and from fee 1o fes, ‘

2005 Impact Fee Review

In 2005, the Legistature created the Fiorida Impact Review Task Forca, The 18-member Task Force
was charged with surveying ths current use of impact fees, reviewing current impact fee case law and
making recommeancations as to whether statutory direction was necessary with respect to specific
impact fes topics. The Task Force conciuded that:

« impact fees are a growing source of revenus for infrastructure in Florida.

» Local governments in Fiorida do not have adequats revenue generating resources with which to
meeat the demand for infrastructure within their jurisdictions, '

» Without impact fees, Floridzs's growth, vitality and levels of service would be seriously
compremisad.

e Impact faes are a revanue option for Fiorida's local governments to mest the infrastruciure
needs of their residents. '

° acause Florida comprises a wide variety of local governments - small and large, urban and
rural, high growth and stable, built out and vacant land ~ sach with diverse infrastructure needs,
a uniform impact fee statute would not serve the state. '

« Impact fees must remain flexibie to address the infrastructurs needs of the specific jurisdictions.

»  Statutory direction on impact fees is needed to address and clarify certain issues regarding
impact feas,

The Task Force voted against recommending a statutory guidance to {he legal burden of proof for
impact fee ordinance chalienges.

Currant Law on Impact Fees

in 2008, the Legisiature enacted s, 183.31801, F.8,, {6 provide requiraments and procedures to be
followed by a county, municipality, or spacial district when it adopts an impact fes, By statutes, an impact
fee ordinance adopted by local government must, at a minimum, include the following elements:

STORAGE NAME: h0227= EDCAdoe PAGE: 2
DATE: 41272009



Require that the calculation of the impact fee be basad on the most recant and localized data,

+ Provide for accounting and reporting of impact fze collections and axpenditures; if 2 logal
governmant impesas an impact fee to addrass its infrastructure needs, the entity must account
for the revenues and expenditures of such impact fee in a separate accouniing fund.

« Limit administrative charges for the collection of impact fees to actual costs.

« Require that notice be provided at lezst 90 days bafore the affective date of 2 new or amended
impact fse.

e Address whether cradits should be granted for future local tax payments for capital

improvemenis, outside funding sourcss, and in-kind contributions from deveiopers.

Section 183.3202(3), F.S., encourages “the use of innovative land development regulations whict
include provisions such as fransfer of developmeant rights, incentive and inciusionary zoning, planned-

-

unit deveiopment, impact fees, and performance zoning.”

Section 191.008(4), F.S., provides that an independent special fire control district that has been
authorized to impose an impact fee by special act or general taw may establish a schaduie of impact
fees, in compliance with standards sat by law for new construction, to pay for the cost of new facilitiag
and construction. These fees must be kept saparate from the other revenusas of the district and used
exclusively to acquire, purchase, or construct the facilities neaded to provide fire protection and
amergency services fo new construction. The district's board is required to mainiain adequate records
to ensure the fees are only expended for permissible facilities and equipment,

Section 380.06, F.8., govarns developments of regional impact (DRIV." If the development ordar for 2
DRI requires a develeper to contribute land ar a public facitity, to construct or expand such facility, or to
pay for the acquisition or expansion or construction, and the developer is also subject to an impact fee
imposed by local ordinance, the local government must establish and impiement a2 procgdure for the
deveaioper to receive a credit of the development order fee towards the impact fee for the same nead.
Also, if the local government imposes or increases an impact fee affer the development ordar for a DRI
has been issued, the developer may petition the local government for a credit for any contribution
required by the developmant order towards the impact fee for the same nead. This saction authorizes
the focal government and a devsioper to enter into "capital contribution front-ending agreemeanis” as
part of a development order for 2 DRI that allows & developer or his or her successor to be retmbursed
for voluntary contributions paid in excess of his or her fair share. .

Case Law on Impact Fees

There have been a number of court decisions that address impact fees.? In Hollywood, inc. v. Broward
County,” the Fourth District Court of Appeal addressed the validity of a county ordinance that reguired a
developer, as a condition of plat approval, to dedicate land or pay a fes for the expansion of the county
tevel park system to accommodate the new residents of the proposed development. The court found
that a reasonable dedication or impact fee requiremant is permissibls if it offsets needs that are
sufficiently attributable to the new davalopment and the fees collectad are adequately earmarkead for
the benefit of the residents of the new development.® In order to show the impact fee meets those
requirements, the local govemment must demonstrate a rational nexus betwaan the need for additional
public facilities and the proposed development. In addition, the local government must show the funds
ars earmarked for the provision of public facilities to benefit the naw residents.’ Because the ordinance
at issus satisfisd these reguiraments, the court affirmad tha circuit court's vaiidation of the ordinance.®

" Section 380.08, F.S., governs the DR program anc establishes the basic process for DRI review. The DRI program is a
precass 1o provide state and regional review of local iand use decisions regarding large developments that, hecause of
their character, magnitude, or location, would have a substantial effect on the health, safety, or waifare of the citizens of
more than one county.
See, e.g., Confraciors & Builders Ass’n v. City of Dunedin, 328 So.2d 314 (Fla, 1978); Home Builders and Contractfors’
140 {Fl

2 «
1

Association v. Board of County Comimissioners of Paim Besch County, 446 S0 Zd

431 S0.2¢ 606 (Fla, 4th DCA 1983),

‘ Seeid. at 811,

* See id. at 611-12.

° Ses id. #1614
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The Florida Supreme Court addressed the issue of impact fees for school faciiities in St Johns County
v. Northeast Builders Association, inc.” Tha ordinance at issus conditionad the issuance of a new
building permit on the payment of an impact fee. Those tzos that were collecied were placed in a trust
fund for the school board to expand solely “to acquire, construct, expand and aaquip the educational
sites and educational capital facilities necessitated by new davelopment.”® Also, the ordinance provided
for a system of credits 1o fes-payers for iand contributions or the construction of educational facilities.
This ordinance required funds not expended within six ysars 1o be returned, along with intarest on
those funds, to the current landowner upon appiication.g

The court applied the dual rational nexus test and found the county mst the first prong of the test, but
not the second. The buiiders in Northeast Builders Association, inc. argued that many of the residences
in the new davelopment would have no impact on the public school system. The court found the
county’s datermination that svery 100 residential units would resuit in the addition of forty-four students
in the public school system was sufficient and, therefore, conctuded the first prong of the test was
satisfied. However, the court found that the ordinance did not restrict the use of the funds to sufficiently
ensure that such f2es wouid be spent to the bensfit of those who paid the feas. '

Decent decisions have further clarified the extent to which impact fzes may be impesed. In Vojusia
County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, the Florida Suprems Court ruled that when residential
developmant has no potential to increase school enroliment, public school impact fess may not be
imposed.”" in the City of Zephyrhills v. Wood, the district court upheld an impact fee on & recently
purchased and renovated buiiding, finding that structural changes had corresponding impacts on the
city’s water and sewer system.” -

As developed under case faw, a tegally sufficient impact fee has the following characteristics: -

o Ths fee is levied on new cevelopment, the expansion of existing development, or & changs in
land use that requires additional capacity for public faciiities;

+ The fes represents a proportional share of the cost of public facilifies needsd o serve naw
davsiopment;

s The fes is sarmarked and expendad for the benefit of those in the new development who have
paid the fee;

+  The fee is a one-time charge, aithough collection may bs spread over a period of time;

e The fee is earmarked for capital outlay only and is not expendad for operating costs; and

s The fee-payers receive credit for the contributions towards the cost of the increased capacity for
public facilities.

Burden of Proof and Standard of Review «
The obligation of a party in litigation to prove a material fact in Issue is known as the burden of proof.
Ganerally, in a legal action the burden of proofis on the party who asserts the proposition to be
established and the burden can shift between partiss as the case progresses. The level or degree of
proof that is required as to 2 particular issue is refarred to as the standard of proof or standard of
review. In most civil actions, the party asserting & claim or affirmative defense must prove the claim or
defense by a preponderance of the evidence.”” The preponderance of the evidence (aiso known as the
'greater weight of evidence”) standard of proof requires that the factfindar determing whether a fact
sought to be proved is more probable than not.

7583 So0.2¢ 635 (Fia. 1881},
¢ See id at 837, citing, St. Johns County, Fla., Ordinance 87-80, § 10(B) (Cct. 20, 1987}
¥ See id. at 837.

] . -~ ’ . ' - . it . . ,
© See id at 529 Bacause the St Johns Counfy ordinance was not effective within a municipaiity zbsent an intericcal
agresment between the county and municipality, there was the possibility that impact fees could be used to buiid 2 school
for development within a municipaiity that is not subject to the impact fes.

" 780 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000), at 134. Volusie County had imposed a school impact fes on & mobile home park for persons
aged 55 and older.

“ 831 Se.2d 223 (Fia. 2d DCA 2002).

¥ 5 Fla, Prac., Civil Practice § 16:1 (2009 =d.). _
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For impact fes cases the dual rational nexus test states that the government must prove: (1) a rational
naxus between the nead for additional capital facilities and the growth in population generatad by the
development and (2) a rational nexus between the expenditures of the funds collected and the benefits
acoruing to the development.’® Although the chalienger has to plead their case and allege a cause of
action, beyond the pleading phass the court's fanguage seems 1o place the burden of proof on the local
government. Some parties have arguad that the standard being adopted by Florida courts is thatan
impact fze will be uphsid if it is “airly debstable” that the fao satisfies the dual rational nexus test.™ in
Volusia County v. Aberdsen at Ormond Beach, the Florida Supreme Court rephrased the standard a3 a
“waasonablensss” test.'® Although the standard is not clearly defined, the courts have genarally not
required a local government to defend its impact feg by as high of a standard as preponderance of the
avidence.

Effect of Proposed Changes
This bill amends s. 163.31801, F.S., to require that, should a person challenge an impact fes
ordinance, the government that enacted the ordinance must show, by a preponderance of the

svidence, that the imposition or amount of the fee meets the requirements of state legal precedent or
statute,

The bill provides that the court may not use a deferential standard. The effect of this change is that the
court will not use the "fairly debatable" standard of review when evaluating the legality of an impact fee
ordinanca.

The bill also prohibits any increase in impact fees, except when the impact fee is pledged io the
refirement of debt. This limitation expires July 1, 2011.

8. SECTION DIRECTORY:
Saction 1 amends s. 183.31801, F.S,, regarding impact fees.

Section 2 provides an effective daie of July 1, 2009,
. FISCAL ANALYS!S & ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT
A. FISCAL IMPACT ON STATE GOVERNMENT:

1. Revenues:

None,

2. Expenditures:

None.
B FISCAL IMPACT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENTS:

1. Ravanuss.

Negative Indeterminate, see Fiscal Comments.

2. E=xpenditures:

Indeterminate, see Figcal Comments.

la, 1881).
scommendations, available af

{

“ see St Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Ass'n, Inc., 583 530.2d 835
5 S THE FLORIDA IMPACT REVIEW TASK FORCE, February 1, 2008 Final Report &
Ejttp://’www.ﬂoridalcir.gov/taskforce.cfm.

€ 760 S0.2d 126 (Fia. 2000).
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C. DIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACT ON PRIVATE SECTOR:

Indeterminate, ses Fiscal Commants.

D. FISCAL COMMENTS:

he Revenue Estimating Conference (REC) met on April 3, 2009, and dstermined that the bill wouid
ultimately result in counties, municipalities and special districts being less successiul in defending tegal
challenges. Howaver, the extent to which this will ocour is unknown and the impact is determined tc be
negative indsterminate, :

._‘

in addition, the REC determined that the impact of the amendment, limiting the ability of counties,
municipalities and speciai districts fo increase impact fees, is also negative indsterminate.

. COMMENTS
A. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES!

1. Applicability of Municipality/County Mandates Provision:
The mandates provision appears to apply because the bill raduces the authority that countias,
municipalities and spacial districts have to raise revenue as that authority existed on Fabruary 1,
1989. The reduction in authority comas from fimitation on an increase in impact fees except icr
those pledgsd to the retirement of debt. The bill does net appear 1o quaiify for an exception or
exemption.
if the mandates provision applies, and in the absence of an applicable exemption or axception,
Ariicle Vi, section 18(b), of the Florida Constitution provides that, “except Upon approval by & two-
thirds vote of the membership, the legislature may not enact, amend, or repeal any general law if the
anticipated effect of doing so would be to reducs the authority that municipalities or counties have to
raise revenue in the aggregate, as such authority existed on February 1, 1980

2. Othar
None,
B, RULE-MAKING A_UTHORETY:
None.
C. DRAFTING ISSUES OR OTHER COMMENTS:
None. '

IV. AMENDMENTS/COUNCIL OR COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE CHANGES

On March 4, 2009, the Military & Local Affairs Policy Commitiee adopted one amendment 10 this bill that
shifted the burden of proof from the chalienger to the local government. The hill was then reporied
favorably with a committes substitute. :

On April 1, 2008, the Economic Devstopment & Community Affairs Policy Council adopted an amendment
to limit increases in impact fees except for impact fees pledged to the retirement of debt.
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